

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/29/2018 8:52 AM

NO. 51639-0-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KYLE P. KEELY, individually and as the natural father and guardian of  
M.K. a minor,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant/Defendant.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN  
WSBA No. 29840; OID No. 91105  
Assistant Attorney General  
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105  
P.O. Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
(253) 593-5243  
[GarthA@atg.wa.gov](mailto:GarthA@atg.wa.gov)  
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

    A. The Department Did Not Receive Any Reports Alleging M.K. Was a Subject of Abuse or Neglect From the Time of His Birth Until He Was Assaulted Approximately Nine Months Later .....5

    B. Facts Prior to the Birth of M.K. ....8

    C. The June 10, 2011, Referral .....10

    D. Procedural history .....11

V. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. Standard of Review .....13

    B. Dismissal on Summary Judgment Is Warranted Because the Plaintiff Failed to Show the Department Owed M.K. a Duty When the Department Never Received a Referral Alleging M.K. Was Being Subjected to Abuse and/or Neglect .....13

        1. The duty to investigate child abuse or neglect under RCW 26.44.050 is triggered by a referral regarding the child, and no such duty was triggered regarding M.K. ....14

        2. The May 2010 and June 2011 referrals made prior to M.K.’s birth did not trigger any duty owed to M.K. ....16

    C. Plaintiff’s Arguments Below that a Duty Under RCW 26.44.050 Was Triggered in This Case are Unavailing .....20

1.	<i>Linnik</i> shows the legislative intent of RCW 26.44.050 does not create a duty here .....	20
2.	RCW 26.44.050 does not create an implied duty to all children either .....	21
3.	<i>Boone</i> does not create a duty owed to M.K.....	23
4.	<i>Lewis v. Whatcom County</i> does not establish a duty under RCW 26.44.050 being triggered in this case.....	24
5.	The Department’s duty to conduct a reasonable investigation does not include a duty to monitor a family after the completion of an investigation.....	25
	a. Department monitoring of a family after an investigation is completed would violate the family’s constitutional rights .....	26
	b. Negligent monitoring of participation in voluntary services is not cognizable under the negligent investigation cause of action .....	26
	c. Voluntary services offered to M.K.’s mother were not part of the Department’s investigation or placement determination in 2010.....	29
6.	Summary judgment is proper because a medical malpractice decision does not create a duty owed to M.K. in this case.....	30
7.	<i>In re Welfare of Frederiksen</i> also does not create a duty owed to M.K.....	31
D.	Summary Judgment Is Warranted Because No Common Law Duty was Triggered Based on the Facts of This Case .....	32
E.	Summary Judgment Is Warranted Because Plaintiff Cannot Establish Proximate Cause Under the Facts of This Case.....	35

1.	It is speculative to claim that if the Department had acted differently prior to M.K.'s birth he would not have been harmed .....	38
2.	Plaintiff's claims also fail on proximate cause because Washington's dependency statutes significantly limit the Department's ability to remove a child from his or her parents' care .....	40
a.	Summary judgment is proper because Plaintiff failed to create a question of fact regarding whether there was a factual basis to remove M.K. from the home.....	43
b.	Summary judgment is proper because there is no evidence in the record that a judicial officer would have ordered M.K. removed from the home.....	44
c.	Summary judgment remains proper even if M.K. had been removed from his mother's care.....	45
d.	Summary judgment is also proper because M.K.'s assault was not foreseeable.....	46
3.	Legal causation is lacking as well .....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	31
<i>Albertson v. Pierce Cty.</i> , No. 71317-5-I, 2015 WL 783169 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2015) .....	passim
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	23
<i>Boone v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs</i> , 200 Wn. App. 723, 403 P.3d 873 (2017) .....	16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Braegelmann v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 381, 766 P.2d 1137 (1989) .....	35
<i>C.L. v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 189, 402 P.3d 346 (2017) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>Cedar River Water &amp; Sewer Dist. v. King Cty.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013).....	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004) .....	36, 39, 42
<i>Estate of Linnik v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 67475-7-I, 2013 WL 1342316 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2013) .....	17, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	36
<i>Gausvik v. Abbey</i> , 126 Wn. App. 868, 107 P.3d 98 (2005) .....	42
<i>Harbeson v. Parke–Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	30
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	35, 37, 46, 47
<i>HBH v. State</i> , 197 Wn. App. 77, 387 P.3d 1093 (2016) .....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.D.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 468, 182 P.3d 978 (2008) .....	44
<i>In re Welfare of Frederiksen</i> , 25 Wn. App. 726, 610 P.2d 371 (1979) .....	31
<i>Joyce v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	43

<i>Lewis v. Whatcom Cty.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006) .....	24
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003) .....	passim
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla Cty.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999) .....	13
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004) .....	14, 15, 28, 42
<i>Rasmussen v. Bendotti</i> , 107 Wn. App. 947, 29 P.3d 56 (2001) .....	36, 46, 47
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005) .....	28, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez</i> , 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000) .....	15
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....	36
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000) .....	14, 42
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Title Ins.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992) .....	36
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	26, 47
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn. App. 548, 543 P.2d 648 (1975) .....	36, 37
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013) .....	46
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 13.34.030(5)(b) .....	41
RCW 13.34.030(6)(b) .....	44
RCW 13.34.065(1)(a) (2008) .....	40
RCW 13.34.065(5) (2008) .....	41, 43
RCW 13.34.065(5)(f) (2008) .....	41
RCW 13.34.065(7)(a) (2008) .....	41
RCW 13.34.110 .....	41
RCW 13.34.136 .....	45
RCW 13.34.200 .....	45

RCW 26.44 .....	15, 21, 22, 26, 41
RCW 26.44.010 .....	22, 27
RCW 26.44.020(1).....	41
RCW 26.44.020(3) (2008) .....	27
RCW 26.44.020(17).....	42, 44
RCW 26.44.030(4).....	15
RCW 26.44.030(8) (2008) .....	27
RCW 26.44.030(10).....	15
RCW 26.44.030(11).....	15
RCW 26.44.030(14).....	15
RCW 26.44.050 .....	passim
RCW 26.44.195(1) (2008) .....	27
RCW 43.216.906 .....	1
RCW 74.13 .....	20
RCW 74.13.031(3).....	15

**Rules**

CR 50 .....	33
CR 54(b).....	11
CR 56(e).....	13
GR 14.1 .....	17, 18

**Other Authorities**

<i>Laws of 1987, ch. 450, §7</i> .....	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(b)</i> .....	passim
